
To: Members of the Local 211 Executive Board 
From: Members of the Independent Review Board 
Re: Proposed Charges Against Local 211 Member 

Mark G. Houmis 
Date: August 31, 2 000 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below 
report to the Local 211 Executive Board for the purpose of filing 
charges against Local 211 member Mark G. Houmis ("Houmis") for 
failing to cooperate with the IRB by refusing to answer questions 
during his sworn examination on August 22, 2000.1 By failing to 
answer questions while an IBT member, Houmis violated Article II, 
Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 
14(i) of the IBT Constitution by obstructing, interfering and 
unreasonably failing to cooperate with the duties of the IRB as 
set forth in Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in 
United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 
4486 (S.D.N.Y) ("Consent Decree"). 
II. SUMMARY 

On August 22, 2000, Houmis appeared for his sworn 
examination. (Ex. 1) During this examination, Houmis, through 
counsel, asserted his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-
incrimination and refused to answer questions including, but not 
limited to, whether he ran loansharking or gambling operations 

1 Local 211's counsel, Joseph Pass, was one of three 
attorneys who represented Houmis at his sworn examination. 
Accordingly, Pass appears to be conflicted. 



with individuals who were reported to have ties to the Pittsburgh 
La Cosa Nostra ("LCN") Family. (Ex. 1 at 27-29, 43-46)2 Houmis, 
through his attorneys, also refused to answer guestions regarding 
loansharking and gambling at his place of employment. Pursuant 
to Paragraph G(a) of the Consent Decree, allegations of 
loansharking, organized crime associations and corruption are 
specifically within the IRB's investigative authority. Through 
counsel, Houmis persisted in his refusal to testify after being 
informed that his refusal to do so could result in internal union 
disciplinary charges being filed against him for failing to 
cooperate with the IRB. 
III. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 1(a) of the IBT 
Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the jurisdiction 
of the Local 211 Executive Board. Paragraph G(e) of the March 
14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v. International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) and Paragraph 
1(6) of the Rules and Procedures for Operation of the Independent 
Review Board ("the IRB Rules") reguire that within 90 days of the 
IRB's referral of a matter to an IBT entity, that IBT entity must 
file with the IRB written findings setting forth the specific 
action taken and the reasons for that action. Pursuant to 
Paragraph 1(9) of the IRB Rules, not meeting this deadline may be 

2 Houmis' attorneys stated that he was not asserting his 
Fifth Amendment privilege claiming that they were "asserting it 
on his behalf based on our legal, tactical decision." (Ex. 1 at 
55) This makes no difference. As detailed below, Houmis sat 
silent and did not answer the guestions. 
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considered a failure to cooperate with the IRB. 
IV. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Background of Local 211 

Local 211 represents newspaper, newsprint, magazine and 
film delivery drivers, helpers and handlers in Allegheny County, 
Pennsylvania. 

On September 13, 1989, the Investigations Officer 
charged then Local 211 President Theodore R. Cozza ("Cozza") with 
knowingly associating with Pittsburgh LCN Family members John S. 
LaRocca ("LaRocca"), Michael Genovese ("Genovese"), Joseph Sica 
("Sica"), Gabriel Mannarino, Joseph Pecora and Antonio Ripepi.3 

(Ex. 2) On January 4, 1991, following a hearing, the 
Independent Administrator issued a decision finding that Cozza 
knowingly associated with these six Pittsburgh LCN members. As a 
result, Cozza was permanently barred from all IBT positions and 
IBT membership. Investigations Officer v. Cozza. Decision of the 
Independent Administrator (January 4, 1991). (Ex. 3) On May 9, 
1991, District Judge David N. Edelstein affirmed the Independent 
Administrator's decision. (Ex. 4) On January 28, 1992, the Court 
of Appeals for the Second Circuit affirmed Judge Edelstein's 
order and found: 

There is abundant evidence including 
videotapes of Cozza with the named 
individuals, the testimony of Cozza's son 
that Cozza had longstanding associations with 
these men, Cozza's own admission that he had 

3 Cozza was a named defendant in the Government's 
underlying civil RICO complaint against the IBT and was a 
signatory to the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree. 
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some associations with the individuals and 
had some knowledge of the allegations against 
them, the statements of other Pittsburgh 
organized crime figures identifying these men 
as members of Pittsburgh's underworld, and 
numerous newspaper clippings describing the 
underworld connections of these individuals. 
The overwhelming evidence of Cozza's 
longstanding association with these men and 
the wide publicity given to allegations of 
their connections to a Pittsburgh organized 
crime family, provides substantially more 
than "some evidence" to infer that Cozza knew 
that he was associating with underworld 
figures. 

(Ex. 5) 
B. Houmis's Background 

Houmis, date of birth October 8, 1950, has been a Local 
211 member since 1978. (Ex. 1 at 3-4) During his sworn 
examination, Houmis testified that he was convicted of mail fraud 
and served five years in prison. (Ex. 1 at 52-53)4 

Houmis asked then Local 211 President Cozza to help him 
get a job. According to Houmis, after Cozza recommended him for 
a job, he was hired as a driver for the Pittsburgh Press. (Ex. 1 
at 9) As a result, in 1978, Houmis became a Local member. (Ex. 1 
at 4, 10) Since at least 1989, Houmis has worked as a parts man 
in the Pittsburgh Post Gazette transportation department". (Ex. 1 
at 6) 

4 In December 1973, approximately five years before he 
joined Local 211, Houmis pled guilty to one count of an 
indictment for counterfeiting. He was sentenced to a term of 
eight years, five years of which were to run concurrently with a 
five year sentence that Houmis was serving on another charge. On 
appeal, Houmis was permitted to withdraw his guilty plea and the 
case was remanded. United States v. Houmis. 558 F.2d 182 (3d Cir. 
1977). (Ex. 6) 
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During his sworn examination, Houmis acknowledged 
knowing Pittsburgh LCN members LaRocca, Genovese and Sica. (Ex. 1 
at 11-23, 60-61, 89-93) The FBI considered each of these 
individuals to be a member of the Pittsburgh LCN. (Exs. 7 and 18) 
The FBI considered LaRocca to be the Boss of the Pittsburgh LCN 
Family from at least 1956 until his death in 1984. (Ex. 7 at 11) 
The FBI identified Sica, who died in 1991, as a member of the 
Pittsburgh LCN Family. (Ex. 7 at 15; Ex. 9 at 13) The FBI 
considers Genovese to be a member of the Pittsburgh LCN Family 
since the 1950s and its Boss since 1984. (Ex. 7 at 12, 15; Ex. 18 
at 4-5)5 

Houmis described Genovese as a good friend. (Ex. 1 at 
21) Houmis admitted that he dined with Genovese and attended the 
funeral of Genovese's relative in the early 1990s. Houmis 
acknowledged reading news reports that Genovese was considered 
the head of the Pittsburgh LCN Family. (Ex. 1 at 13-15, 22-23) 
During his sworn examination, Houmis testified that he had not 
seen or spoken to Genovese in over five years. (Ex. 1 at 11) 

Houmis testified that he knew Sica and may have had a 
few meals or drinks with him at the Holiday House over ten years 
ago. (Ex. 1 at 17-18)6 Houmis admitted reading that Sica was 

5 In 1988, the Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of 
the Committee on Governmental Affairs of the United States Senate 
identified Genovese as the Acting Boss of the Pittsburgh LCN 
Family and Sica as a capo in the LCN Family. (Ex. 8) 

6 According to the 1991 Pennsylvania Crime Commission 
Report, the Holiday House had "previously served as the 
Pittsburgh Family's meeting place." (Ex. 9 at 17) 

5 



considered to be an LCN member. (Ex. l at 18) 
Houmis also admitted knowing LaRocca whom he met 

through Cozza. (Ex. 1 at 89-90) Houmis testified that he had a 
"friendly" relationship with LaRocca. (Ex. 1 at 90-91) For 
example, Houmis had a drink with LaRocca on Houmis' boat in 1978 
or 1979. (Ex. 1 at 90) Houmis also admitted seeing LaRocca at 
the Allegheny Car Wash, a business LaRocca owned and which the 
FBI described as a regular meeting place for LaRocca and 
organized crime members and associates. (Ex. 1 at 91; Ex. 7 at 
12)7 

Houmis also admitted knowing several other individuals 
who have been publicly identified as members or associates of the 
Pittsburgh LCN including Charles "Chuckie" Porter ("Porter"), 
Anthony "Ninny" Lagattuta ("Lagattuta") and Henry "Zebo" Zottola 
("Zottola"). (Ex. 1 at 23, 31-33 and 40-41; Exs. 10, 11 and 13)8 

The 1991 Pennsylvania Crime Commission Report 
identified Porter as the Pittsburgh LCN Family Underboss. (Ex. 9 
at 12) In 1990, Porter was convicted of racketeering, narcotics 
and tax charges and sentenced to 28 years. (Ex. 9 at 12; Ex. 10) 
Houmis described his relationship with Porter as "friendly" and 
admitted attending the wedding of one of Porter's children. 
Houmis had meals and drinks with Porter and visited him at his 

7 LaRocca died in 1984. (Ex. 7) 
8 Houmis also admitted knowing Gerald Sabatini, John 

Bazzano, Anthony Capizzi and Manuel Xenakis who have each been 
publicly reported to have organized crime ties. (Ex. 1 at 34-37, 
62-65, 67-70 and 81-82; Exs. 9 and 12) 
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home at least three times in the 1980s before Porter went to 
prison. (Ex. 1 at 26-27) Houmis testified that he has had no 
contact with Porter since Porter went to prison. (Ex. 1 at 23-24) 
As discussed below, Houmis, through his attorney, refused to 
answer questions regarding whether he ran illegal gambling for 
Porter. (Ex. 1 at 28-29) 

The 1980 Pennsylvania Crime Commission Report stated 
that Lagattuta had been identified "by federal authorities as an 
arsonist and a suspected hit-man." (Ex. 14) In addition, news 
reports described Lagattuta as having organized crime ties and 
being a sports and numbers bookmaker. (Ex. 11) Houmis described 
his relationship with Lagattuta as "[f]riendly, better than 
friendly, good friends" and acknowledged seeing Lagattuta "a 
lot." (Ex. 1 at 42) Houmis visited Lagattuta at his home and saw 
him the night Lagattuta died. (Ex. 1 at 41-42)9 Houmis admitted 
that he "may have" heard that Lagattuta was associated with 
organized crime. (Ex. 1 at 46) As described below, Houmis, 
through counsel, refused to testify whether he ever ran a 
gambling or loansharking operation with Lagattuta. (Ex. 1 at 42-
46) 

According to the 1988 Pennsylvania Crime Commission 
Report, Zottola was identified as a "principal operative" of the 
"LaRocca/Genovese Crime Family." (Ex. 12 at 22) Zottola's 1998 

9 Houmis testified that he believed that Lagattuta died 
approximately five or six years ago. (Ex. 1 at 42) According to 
news reports, Lagattuta died in approximately January 1996. (Ex. 
11) 
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obituary described him as a "major mob income producer" whose 
territory was Allegheny County. (Ex. 13) Houmis described his 
relationship with Zottola, whom he knew for at least twenty 
years, as "social." (Ex. 1 at 33) Houmis testified that in the 
last twenty years he saw Zottola "maybe 10 times." (Ex. 1 at 33) 
According to Houmis, the last time he saw Zottola was "between 4 
years or 2 years ago." (Ex. 1 at 32) When asked whether he ever 
ran a bookmaking operation with Zottola, Houmis, through counsel, 
asserted his Fifth Amendment privilege and refused to answer the 
question. (Ex. 1 at 34) 
C. Houmis' Failure to Cooperate with the IRB 

On August 22, 2000 Houmis appeared for his IRB sworn 
examination. (Ex. 1) During his sworn examination, Houmis, 
through his counsel, refused to answer at least twelve questions 
asserting his Fifth Amendment privilege. The questions Houmis 
refused to answer 'included the following: 

Have you ever been involved in the gambling 
operations with Charles Porter? (Ex. 1 at 28) 
Have you ever been to the Brookline Young 
Men's Club? (Ex. 1 at 28) 
Have you ever run a gambling operation out of : 
the Brookline Young Men's Club on behalf of 
Charles Porter? (Ex. 1 at 28) 
Have you ever been involved in a gambling 
operation where the profits were turned over 
to Chucky Porter? (Ex. 1 at 28-29) 
Have you ever run an illegal gambling 
operation at the Pittsburgh Press or the 
Pittsburgh Post Gazette? (Ex. 1 at 44) 
Have you ever run a loan sharking operation 
with people from Youngstown, Ohio? (Ex. 1 at 
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45) 

Have you ever heard of a loan sharking 
operation at the Pittsburgh Press or the 
Pittsburgh Post Gazette? (Ex. 1 at 45) 
Have you ever been involved in any loan 
sharking operation? (Ex. 1 at 45-46) 
As discussed above, Houmis testified that he was "good 

friends" with Lagattuta. (Ex. 1 at 42) Houmis acknowledged that 
he "may have" heard or read that Lagattuta had ties to organized 
crime. (Ex. 1 at 46) After admitting that he "probably" had a 
business relationship with Lagattuta, Houmis, through his 
counsel, refused to describe the nature of that relationship. 
(Ex. 1 at 42) Houmis acknowledged that he heard that Lagattuta 
ran a gambling operation. (Ex. 1 at 42-43) However, he refused, 
through his counsel, to state whether he ever ran a gambling 
operation with Lagattuta. (Ex. 1 at 43) Houmis also refused, 
through his counsel, to state whether he ever ran a loansharking 
operation with Lagattuta. (Ex. 1 at 45) 

As noted above, Houmis testified that he knew Zottola 
for at least twenty years. (Ex. 1 at 32) Houmis, through 
counsel, refused to state whether he ever ran a bookmaking 
operation with Zottola. (Ex. 1 at 34) 
V. ANALYSIS 

In prior cases under the Consent Decree, charges have 
been upheld against union members who asserted their Fifth 
Amendment privilege and refused to answer questions during their 
sworn examinations. United States v. IBT TCalaanal. 1991 U.S. 
Dist. LEXIS 11256 (August 14, 1991); Joint Council 16 Decision 
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regarding Vincent Feola dated November 17, 1998; see, United 
States v. IBT fHickevl . 945 F. Supp. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).10 

The IRB and its Chief Investigator are not state 
actors. United States v. IBT rsimpson]. 931 F. Supp. 1074 
(S.D.N.Y. 1996) aff'd. 120 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1997). In rejecting 
an IBT member's application for a stay of a sworn examination on 
Fifth Amendment grounds, District Judge David N. Edelstein 
stated, 

[b]ecause the actions of the IRB and its 
Investigations Officer do not constitute 
state action, the Fifth Amendment privilege 
against self-incrimination is inapplicable to 
Hickey as a defense against appearing before 
the Investigations Officer. Moreover, should 
Hickey elect to invoke the Fifth Amendment 
during his sworn examination before the 
Investigations Officer, this invocation will 
expose him to charges of bringing reproach 
upon the union for obstructing the IRB's and 
the Investigations Officer's investigation 
and endanger his status as a member of the 
IBT. 

United States v. IBT [Hickey!. 945 F. Supp. at 99. 
During his sworn examination, Houmis, through his 

counsel, refused to answer at least twelve questions including 
those concerning gambling and loansharking at the Pittsburgh Post 
Gazette where he was employed as a Local 211 member, whether he 
ran gambling or loansharking operations with three individuals 
who were reported to have ties to the Pittsburgh LCN and whether 
he was involved in any loansharking operation. (Ex. 1 at 28-29 
and 44-46) Pursuant to Paragraph G(a) of the Consent Decree, 

10 These decisions are attached as Exhibits 15 through 17. 
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